

Leelawati vs. Shaligram and others a/w connected matter

RSA No.145 of 2025 a/w RSA No.146 of 2025

RSA No.145 of 2025

01.09.2025 Present: Mr. Ashok Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms Anubhuti Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Pawan K. Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Ashwani Dhiman, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

RSA No.146 of 2025

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms Anubhuti Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Ashwani Dhiman, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Pawan K. Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

RSA No.145 of 2025

Though served, there is no appearance on behalf of respondents No.2 and 3. Hence, they are proceeded against *ex parte*.

CMP No.14745 of 2025 in RSA No.145 of 2025

Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks. List thereafter.

RSA No.146 of 2025

Though served, there is no appearance on behalf of respondents No.3 and 4. Hence, they are proceeded against *ex parte*.

Power of attorney on behalf of respondents No.1 and 2 stand filed. List for consideration at the admission stage after four weeks.

September 1, 2025 (KS)

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**