

**Leelawati vs. Shaligram and others a/w  
connected matter  
RSA No.145 of 2025 a/w RSA No.146 of 2025**

**RSA No.145 of 2025**

**19.11.2025 Present:**

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms Anubhuti Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms. Tim Saran, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Ms. Kiran Chauhan, Advocate, vice Mr. Ashwani Dhiman, Advocate, for respondent No.4.

**RSA No.146 of 2025**

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms Anubhuti Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms. Kiran Chauhan, Advocate, vice Mr. Ashwani Dhiman, Advocate, for respondent No.1.

Ms. Tim Saran, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

**CMP No. 14745 of 2025 in RSA No. 145 of 2025**

Reply, if any, be positively filed within a period of  
two weeks.

List thereafter.

**(Bipin C. Negi)  
Judge**

19<sup>th</sup> November, 2025  
Tarun