

**Leelawati Vs. Shaligram and Ors. a/w
connected matter.**

**RSA No.145 of 2025 a/w
RSA No.146 of 2025**

09.12.2025 Present: Mr. Ashok Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Ms. Anubhuti Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant in both the appeals.

Ms. Tim Saran, Advocate, for respondent No.1 in RSA No.145 of 2025 and for respondent No.2 in RSA No.146 of 2025.

Mr. Chaman Singh, Advocate, for respondent No.4 in RSA No.145 of 2025 and for respondent No.1 in RSA No.146 of 2025.

CMP No.14745/25 in RSA No.145/25

Pleadings are complete.

List along with the main appeal for consideration after two weeks.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

09th December, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)